PARKING ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP OF MANCELONA

COUNTY OF ANTRIM, STATE OF MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NUMBER 17

Adopted: _____August 19, 2002

Effective: September 28, 2002

MANCELONA TOWNSHIP PARKING ORDINANCE

An ordinance to provide for the regulation of the parking of vehicles, and to provide penalties for the violation thereof.

TOWNSHIP OF MANCELONA

Antrim County, Michigan

ORDAINS:

SECTION I

TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known as the Mancelona Township Parking Ordinance.

SECTION II

DEFINITIONS

The word "parking" wherever used in this Ordinance is defined to mean allowing a vehicle to remain standing.

SECTION III

REGULATIONS

(A) No vehicle used in the transportation of inflammable or explosive materials or substances shall be parked within the limits of any street, or other public place, except supervised public parking lots, between the hours from sunset to sunrise, provided, however, that this restriction shall not apply to the incidental stopping or parking of such vehicle in the carrying out of loading or unloading operations or in the performance of errands incidental to the business use of such vehicles if such vehicle is lighted with at least two (2) white headlights and two (2) red rear lights so constructed and so placed as to be observed under ordinary atmospheric conditions at a distance of not less than 500 feet.

(B) No automobile, truck, or other vehicle shall be parked within the limits of any street during the hours between sunset and sunrise unless parked in a well-lighted portion of such street or unless it displays two (2) headlights and at least one (1) rear light lighted in such manner as to be clearly visible under ordinary atmospheric conditions at a distance of not less than 300 feet.

(C) No automobile, truck, or other vehicle shall be parked or allowed to stand within the limits of any street and in a perpendicular position to the curb or shoulder except temporarily for loading or unloading.

(D) No automobile, truck, or other vehicle other than fire trucks, ambulances, or vehicles of law enforcement agencies during the performance of their respective duties, shall be parked or permitted to stand within 15 feet of any fire hydrant nor nearer than 25 feet from the nearest street line of any intersecting street, nor in front of any crosswalks or driveways, nor in any passenger bus loading zones.

(E) No automobile, truck, or other vehicle other than fire trucks, ambulances, or vehicles of law enforcement agencies during the performance of their respective duties, shall be parked within 500 feet of a fire at which fire apparatus is in attendance, if the scene of a fire is outside a city or village. However, volunteer fire fighters responding to the fire may park within 500 feet of the fire in a manner not to interfere with fire apparatus at the scene. A vehicle parked legally previous to the fire is exempt from this regulation.

(F) No automobiles, trucks, or other vehicles shall be parked further than two (2) feet from the curb line if there is one, and if there no curb, they shall not be parked within the main traveled portion of the street or highway. (G) No automobile, truck, or other vehicle shall be parked or permitted to stand unless the brakes thereon are in good working order and properly set, nor shall such vehicle be parked or permitted to stand with its motor running, unless a competent operator is in charge and at the controls thereof.

(H) When signs have been erected by any competent authority designating a "no parking" zone, the parking by any automobile, truck, or other vehicle contrary hereto shall be a violation of this Ordinance.

SECTION IV

VIOLATION/PENALTIES

Any person, firm, or corporation who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects, or refuses to comply with or resists the enforcement of any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100.00), plus cost of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not to exceed 90 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court for each offense.

SECTION V

VALIDITY

Should any section, clause, or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the courts to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.

SECTION VI

CONFLICTING PROVISIONS REPEALED

Any ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION VII

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect on the 2873 day of September , 2002.

Dated: 5.28.02 MAURICE McGLEISH Mancelona Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF MANCELONA

<u>RESOLUTION REGARDING THE ADOPTION OF THE</u> <u>MANCELONA TOWNSHIP PARKING ORDINANCE</u>

At a regular meeting of the Township Board, Township of Mancelona, Antrim County, Michigan, on August 19, 2002:

<u>Present</u>: Margaret Chapman, Charles Johnson, Maurice McGleish, and C. Sue Robinson

Absent: none

THE MANCELONA TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION REGARDING THE ADOPTION OF THE MANCELONA TOWNSHIP PARKING ORDINANCE was considered by the Board and upon motion made and seconded, the Township Board duly adopted said Resolution upon the following roll-call vote:

Yes: Margaret Chapman, Charles Johnson, Maurice McGleish, and C. Sue Robinson

No: none

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mancelona Township Parking Ordinance is hereby adopted.

I, Maurice McGleish, as Mancelona Township Clerk, hereby certify that said Resolution was adopted by the Mancelona Township Board at said meeting as set forth above; that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act; and that a true and complete copy of said Resolution can be inspected or obtained at the office of the Mancelona Township Clerk in the Mancelona Township Hall.

Maurice McGleish Mancelona Township Clerk

MANCELONA TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATION

At a regular meeting of the Township Board, Township of Mancelona, Antrim County, Michigan, held in the Mancelona Township Hall, located at 202 W. State St., Mancelona, Antrim County, Michigan, on August 19, 2002, at 7:00 p.m.:

PRESENT: Margaret Chapman, Charles Johnson, Maurice McGleish, and C. Sue Robinson

ABSENT: none

Ordinance No. 17, the Mancelona Township Parking Ordinance, was considered by the Board and upon motion made and seconded, the Township Board duly adopted said Ordinance upon the following vote:

YES: Margaret Chapman, Charles Johnson, Maurice McGleish, and C. Sue Robinson

NO: none

I, Maurice McGleish, as Mancelona Township Clerk, hereby certify that said Ordinance was adopted by the Mancelona Township Board at said meeting as set forth above; that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act; that a copy of said Ordinance was published in the Antrim County News on August 28, 2002, and that a true and complete copy of said Ordinance can be inspected or obtained at the office of the Mancelona Township Clerk in the Mancelona Township Hall.

MAURICE MCGLEISH, Clerk Mancelona Township